
Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting date: Thursday, 11 February 
2016
Meeting time: 09.30 

Meeting Venue:

For further information contact:
Llinos Madeley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales

Video Conference Room, Tŷ Hywel

At its meeting on 3 February 2016 the Committee resolved under 
Standing Order 17.42(vi) to exclude the public from the entire 
meeting on 11 February 2016. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)  

2 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances: factual briefing on the 
Psychoactive Substances Bill and relevant EU developments
(09.30 - 10.30)  

Chloe Dunnett, Drugs and Alcohol Unit - Home Office
Angela Scrutton, Drugs and Alcohol Unit - Home Office 
Joe Shapiro, Drugs and Alcohol Unit – Home Office 

Break (10.30 - 10.40) 

3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances: factual briefing on the 
Welsh Government's 'Working together to reduce harm' – Delivery 
plan 2016–2018
(10.40 - 11.10)  

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director of Substance Misuse – Welsh Government

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Scrutiny session with the Older People's Commissioner for Wales - 
follow-up on the Committee's residential care for older people 
inquiry and the Commissioner's review of care homes: 
consideration of output
(11.10 - 11.30)  

5 Papers to note
(11.30)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016
(Pages 1 - 10) 

Welsh Government Budget 2016-17: correspondence from the Minister for Health 
and Social Services

(Pages 11 - 17) 
Legislative Consent Memorandum: Access to Medical Treatments (Innovation) Bill: 
correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services

(Page 18) 
Consultation on the British Bill of Rights: correspondence from the Chair of the 
Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Officer

(Pages 19 - 20) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 

3 February 2016

Meeting time: 09.32 - 10.46

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3356

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM (Chair)

Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM

Altaf Hussain AM

Elin Jones AM

Darren Millar AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, the Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Dr Ruth Hussey, Welsh Government

Dewi Jones, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1

http://senedd.tv/


Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 No apologies were received.

2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of Amendments 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:

Amendment 104 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 104 was not agreed.

Amendment 105 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 105 was not agreed.

Pack Page 14



Amendment 106 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the neg
[...]
t 143 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Lindsay Whittle

Lynne Neagle Kirsty Williams 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 143 was agreed.

As amendment 143 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed, amendments 2 and 3 (Kirsty 
Williams) fell.

Amendment 229 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 229 was not agreed.

Amendment 224 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Pack Page 20



Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Kirsty Williams Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle

Amendment 224 was not agreed.

Amendment 144 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 109 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

Amendment 1 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies Elin Jones

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 1 not agreed.

Amendment 142 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 108 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

2.2 All sections of the Bill were deemed agreed by the Committee.

Pack Page 21



3 Papers to note 

3.1 Minutes of the meetings held on 14, 20 and 28 January 2016 

3.1a The Committee noted the minutes.

3.2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to 

the Committee's Stage 1 report 

3.2a The Committee noted the response. 

3.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: additional information from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude 
[...]
ion of the 
Independent Living Grant once discussions have progressed 

 
There are a number of potential options for providing such support in future, ranging from 
the continuation of the grant to the establishment of centralised arrangements to provide 
payments akin to a Wales version of the Independent Living Fund. I am currently re-
examining these in the light of the outcome of the UK Government’s spending review and 
plan to confirm shortly my thinking in this area. My officials have already met 
representatives of stakeholders to identify the key information needed to complete an 
appraisal of these options, which would include the experience of providing similar support 
in both Scotland and Northern Ireland. An appraised short list of options would then be 
available by the middle of this year. This is so that the new incoming Welsh Government 
could decide on the way forward and ensure that future arrangements were in place in good 
time before the current grant is due to end on 31 March 2017. 
 
 

Pack Page 29



 
 

I trust this information is helpful. 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 30



 

Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford @wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/L/MD/0012/16 

Dame Rosemary Butler AM  
Chair 
Business Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
 
SeneddChamber@assembly.wales 
SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales 
 
 
 

Dear Rosemary,  
 
On 13 January 2016 I laid a Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Access to Medical 
Treatments (Innovation) Bill which was con
[...]
 Ireland”. 
 
If the National Assembly for Wales or any of its committees wish to submit views on this 
matter, or on the Government’s proposals, to the JCHR, I and my colleagues would be most 
happy to receive them, before or after the launch of the Government’s consultation. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rt Hon Harriet Harman 
Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights 
 

BOR (15-16) 009

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:JCHR@parliament.uk
http://www.parliament.uk/


 

www.parliament.uk

 

 

 

 
Rt Hon Michael Gove MP 
Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for Justice 
102 Petty France  
London 
SW1H 9AJ 
 
 

    20 January 2015 

 
Dear Michael, 
 
I am writing following the visit last week of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to 
Edinburgh. The Committee took the opportunity to meet with the Scottish Parliament's 
European and External Relations Committee, the Scottish Human Rights Commission, 
representatives from NGOs, academics and lawyers to discuss, amongst other things, the 
Government's proposal to repeal the Human Rights Act and replace it with a Bill of Rights.  
 
We are concerned to ensure that the voice of Scotland is fully heard as you consider how to 
take this proposal forward. It is not just that they need to have their say, we need to be able 
to hear from them to benefit from their views and experience.  
 
It is now under 10 weeks till the commencement of purdah in respect of the Scottish 
Parliament election, when the Scottish Parliament will be dissolved. The Scottish Parliament 
has, through its European and External Relations Committee, considered the issue of the 
the potential implications for Scotland of the repeal of the Human Rights Act and its 
replacement with a British Bill of Rights in some considerable depth. Your consultation would 
undoubtedly benefit from their contribution. But bearing in mind the delay in publication of 
the consultation document it might be the case that they would not be able to comment as 
the consultation will overlap with purdah. This would clearly inhibit the possibility of taking 
note of, and learning from, the specific and different cultural traditions – particularly of 
Scotland and Northern Ireland. 
 
We note your previous promise to us to engage with the devolved administrations and 
consult with all citizens of the United Kingdom, in your letter dated 27 November.  
Accordingly, we would like to seek your assurances that no part of the consultation period 
will overlap with the period where purdah applies or the Scottish Parliament will be dissolved.  
I would ask for a response at your earliest opportunity as clearly this will be a matter of 
importance not only for Scotland but also for Wales and Northern Ireland.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rt Hon Harriet Harman 
Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights 
 
cc. Rt Hon Oliver Letwin MP 

Pack Page 32

mailto:JCHR@parliament.uk
http://www.parliament.uk/

	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny session with the Older People's Commissioner for Wales - follow-up on the Committee's residential care for older people inquiry and the Commissioner's review of care homes: consideration of output
	5.1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016
	5.2 Welsh Government Budget 2016-17: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	5.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Access to Medical Treatments (Innovation) Bill: correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	5.4 Consultation on the British Bill of Rights: correspondence from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Officer
	Paper to note 4 (Annex A): correspondnence between the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights and the Lord Chancellor






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue:
External Location

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 February
2016

Meeting time: 09.34 - 11.23
Video Conference Room, Ty Hywel

Attendance

Category Names

Alun Davies AM

Andrew RT Davies AM

John Griffiths AM (Temporary Chair)
Assembly Members: | Altaf Hussain AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Chloe Dunnett, Home Office
Angela Scrutton, Home Office
Witnhesses: Joe Shapiro, Home Office

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government

Dr Rhian Hills, Welsh Government

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Amy Clifton (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 As apologies were received from the Chair of the Committee, David Rees, the Clerk
called for nominations for the election of a Temporary Chair in accordance with

Standing Order 17.22. Gwyn Price, nominated John Griffiths, who was duly elected.

1.2 Apologies were received from Elin Jones, Darren Millar and Kirsty Williams. Andrew

RT Davies substituted for Darren Millar.

2 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances: factual briefing on the

Psychoactive Substances Bill and relevant EU developments

2.1 Officials provided a briefing on the Psychoactive Substances Act and relevant EU

developments to Members.

3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances: factual briefing on the
Welsh Government's ‘Working together to reduce harm' - Delivery plan
2016-2018

3.1 Officials provided a briefing on the Welsh Government’s ‘Working together to

reduce harm’ Delivery Plan 2016-18 to Members.

4 Scrutiny session with the Older People's Commissioner for Wales -
follow-up on the Committee's residential care for older people inquiry

and the Commissioner's review of care homes: consideration of output

4.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft letter to the Minister for Health
and Social Services and the First Minister, to be copied to the Commissioner and the

Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales, subject to minor changes.

5 Papers to note

5.1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016

5.1a The Committee noted the minutes.



5.2 Welsh Government Budget 2016-17: correspondence from the Minister for Health

and Social Services

5.2a The Committee noted the correspondence.
5.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Access to Medical Treatments (Innovation) Bill:

correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services

5.3a The Committee noted the correspondence.
5.4 Consultation on the British Bill of Rights: correspondence from the Chair of the

Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Officer

5.4a The Committee noted the correspondence.



